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DISCLAIMER

Information contained in this presentation is intended solely for your personal reference and is strictly confidential. Such information is subject to change
without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed and it may not contain all material information concerning Global Investments Limited (“GIL”) or ST Asset
Management Ltd (“STAM”). Neither GIL, STAM nor any of their respective affiliates, advisors or representatives make any representation regarding, and none
of them assumes any responsibility or liability whatsoever (whether arising out of tort, contract or otherwise) for, the accuracy or completeness of, or any errors
or omissions in, any information contained herein nor for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation. The recipient should consult with their
own legal, tax and accounting advisers as to the accuracy and application of the information contained in this presentation and should conduct their own due
diligence and other enquiries in relation to such information. By attending this presentation, you are agreeing to be bound by the restrictions set out below.
Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.

The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to, and
no reliance should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of, the information or opinions contained herein. It is not the intention to
provide, and you may not rely on this presentation as providing, a complete or comprehensive analysis of GIL’s financial or trading position or prospects. The
information and opinions contained in this presentation are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice.

In addition, the information contained herein contains projections and forward-looking statements that reflect GIL’s current views with respect to future events
and financial performance. These views are based on a number of estimates and current assumptions which are subject to business, economic and
competitive uncertainties and contingencies as well as various risks and these may change over time and, in many cases, are outside the control of GIL,
STAM, their associates and all their directors. No assurance can be given that future events will occur, that projections will be achieved, or that assumptions
underpinning expectations are correct. Actual results may differ materially from those forecasted, projected or guided.

This presentation is not and does not constitute or form part of any financial product advice, offer, invitation or recommendation to purchase or subscribe for
any securities and no part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract, commitment or investment decision in relation thereto.
This presentation does not carry any right of publication. This presentation may not be used or relied upon by any other party, or for any other purpose, and
may not be reproduced, disseminated or quoted without the prior written consent of GIL or STAM.

This presentation is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States.

This presentation is not an offer of securities for sale into the United States. The securities may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the
account or benefit of, US persons (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended) unless they are registered or
exempt from registration.
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1.  Financial Highlights

A stellar set of results for FY2011 after a turnaround achieved in previous year.

S$24.6 million

S$20.5 million

S$12.2 million

S$6.6 million

84.8% 16.7%

The drop in revenue was
mainly due to absence of
unrealised foreign exchange
gains of S$6.8 million
recorded in FY2010.

S$16.9 million

S$7.6 million

55.0%

The drop in total expenses 
was mainly due to lower 
impairment charges and 
decline in other operating 
expenses in FY2011.

Net Profit after Tax
jumped 84.8% and is
the highest since 2007.
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1.  Financial Highlights

5.5%

9.0%

63.6%

ROE rose to 9.0% in FY2011
(based on average Total Equity
of S$135.66 million) from 5.5%
in FY2010 (based on average
Total Equity of S$120.6 million).

1 Return on Equity is computed based on average Total Equity 
for the relevant year

Net Asset Value (“NAV”) increased
by 22.7% to S$149.5 million in
FY2011. Excluding Rights Issue net
proceeds of S$21.49 million, the
NAV in FY2011 would be 5.1%
higher than the previous year. There
was an interim dividend of S$4.13
million paid to shareholders during
the year 2011.

S$121.8 mil

S$149.5 mil
(incl. S$21.49 mil 
net proceeds 
from rights 
issue)

22.7%

S$4.13 mil
Interim dividend 
payment

21.49 mil
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1.  Financial Highlights

S$0.01 ps1

S$0.015 ps1

Dividend Distribution per
share increased by 50%
from 1 cent (based on 393
million shares) in FY 2010
to 1.5 cents (based on 550
million shares) in FY 2011.

S$0.0234 ps1

S$0.0154 ps1

Earnings per share rose by 51.9% to
2.34 cents per share in FY2011 from
1.54 cents per share in FY2010. The
weighted average number of shares
increased to 522.46 million in FY2011
from 426.51 million in the previous
year due to the Rights Issue
completed in March 2011.

1 per share

51.9% 50.0%
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Income Statement

For the                 
Quarter ended                      

31 December 11 

S$’000

For the 

Quarter ended                      
31 December 10 

S$’000

Change 

%

For the                  
Year ended                      

31 December 11 

S$’000

For the                 
Year ended                      

31 December 10 

S$’000

Change 

%
Revenue

Distribution income 404 884 (54%) 1,162 884 31%

Dividend income 269 274 (2%) 1,054 1,143 (8%)

Interest income 2,600 3,692 (30%) 9,866 10,317 (4%)

Rental income 1,216 1,235 (2%) 4,765 5,162 (8%)

Net foreign exchange gains 998 2,644 (62%) - 6,746 n.a.

Gain on sale of investment - - - 3,608 - n.a.

Profit on redemption of loan - - - - 100 n.a.

Other operating income - 223 n.a. - 223 n.a.

Total Revenue 5,487 8,952 (39%) 20,455 24,575 (17%)

Expenses

Management fees (214) (214) 0% (813) (826) (2%)

Net foreign exchange losses - - - (382) - n.a.

Depreciation and amortisation (331) (336) (1%) (1,297) (1,405) (8%)

Finance costs (325) (364) (11%) (1,325) (1,580) (16%)

Impairment expenses (1,772) (4,232) (58%) (1,772) (10,352) (83%)

Other operating expenses (646) (536) 21% (1,964) (2,780) (29%)

Total Expenses (3,288) (5,682) (42%) (7,553) (16,943) (55%)

Profit before tax 2,199 3,270 (33%) 12,902 7,632 69%

Income tax expense (166) (264) (37%) (690) (1,054) (35%)

Profit after tax 2,033 3,006 (32%) 12,212 6,578 86%

Other comprehensive income

Available for sale financial assets revaluation 
reserve

(1,572) 863 (282%) (4,082) 10,663 (138%)

Foreign currency translation reserve (371) (3,099) 88% 2,186 (10,956) 120%

Other comprehensive income for the period after 
tax

(1,943) (2,236) 13% (1,896) (293) (547%)

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to shareholders

90 770 (88%) 10,316 6,285 64%

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 0.37 0.70 (47%) 2.34 1.54 52%

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) 0.37 0.70 (47%) 2.34 1.54 52%
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Statement of Financial Position (Group)

As at  31 December 
2011                       

S$’000

As at 31 December 
2010                       

S$’000

Change                                 
%

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
42,166 20,149 109.3%

Available for sale financial assets
21,201 24,900 (14.9%)

Loans and receivables
71,712 64,596 11%

Aircraft 31,825 32,793 (3%)

Other assets
531 1,029 (48.4%)

Total Assets
167,435 143,467 16.7%

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities
16,964 18,662 (9.1%)

Other liabilities
966 2,985 (67.6%)

Total Liabilities
17,930 21,647 (17.2%)

Net assets attributable to shareholders
149,505 121,820 22.7%

Shareholders equity
149,505 121,820 22.7%
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2.   2011 Overview

� Renounceable Non-underwritten Rights Issue

� A 2 for 5 Rights Issue was announced on 30 December 2010 at an issue price of S$0.138 for each

rights share. The net proceeds received from the Rights Issue was S$21.49 million.

� Total rights subscribed and excess shares application was 152% .

� New rights shares were listed on 25 March 2011.

� Proceeds from Rights Issue has been fully utilised.

� 2011 Dividend Distribution

� Interim dividend of 0.75 Singapore cents per share (based on 550 million shares) was paid on 12

September 2011 compared to 2010 interim dividend of 0.5 Singapore cents per share (based on 393

million shares).

� Final dividend of 0.75 Singapore cents per share is declared on 7 February 2012.

� Based on closing price of 14.5 cents on 30 December 2011, the full year dividend distribution of 1.5

Singapore cents per share represented an annual dividend yield of 10.3%.
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2.  2011 Overview

� Acquisition of Collateralised Loan Obligations (“CLOs”) & Credit-Linked Notes
(“CLN”)

� As at 31 December 2011, GIL invested US$17.77 million in CLOs and CLN over the period from May to August

2011 with total current face amount of US$18.87 million.

� Divestment

� Series Residuals of Newgate Funding 2006-3 PLC was sold for £1.25 million on 10 February 2011.

� The Company sold its investment in American Home Mortgage Investment Trust 2005-4 RMBS for US$1.24

million on 3rd August 2011. The investment was acquired at a cost of US$1.67 million in June 2010, and the

Company received capital repayment and interest income totalling US$1.43 million during the investment

period prior to the sale. The net profit recorded on this disposal was US$0.89 million.

� The Company entered into a forward sale agreement with FedEx on the sale of GIL’s two Boeing 757-200

aircraft. The expected completion date of sale of both aircraft will be about 30 April 2013 and it is anticipated to

result in a net accounting gain of US$2.65 million for the financial year ending 31 December 2013. The actual

gain is subject to the actual condition of both aircraft on completion date.

� In 4Q2011, the Company received principal and interests in full for its investment in Pepper Residential

Securities Trust No. 6 over the investment horizon.



13

2.  2011 Overview

� Corporate Governance

� In FY2011, the Company made further refinements to its corporate governance structure in order to further align

with the best practices and principles outlined in the Singapore Code of Corporate Governance 2005.

� In March 2011, Mr Adrian Chan, an independent director, took over as Chairman of the Nomination and

Governance Committee (“NGC”). Together with Mr Ronald Seah, they comprise the majority of the NGC, with Mr

Boon Swan Foo filling the third slot.

� Ms Tan Mui Hong resigned from the Audit & Risk Management Committee (“ARMCO”). The ARMCO now

comprises a total of 3 independent directors.

� The Company conducted voting at its SGM in December 2011 by poll, ahead of the effective date of 1 January

2013 imposed by the SGX-ST Listing Rules.

� In December 2011, Mr Boon Swan Foo retired as Chairman of the Manager and ceased to be a Manager

Nominated Director. He was re-appointed as a Non-Executive, Non-Independent Chairman and remains as a

member of the NGC.

� Involvement in Board of Ascendos Group

� The Manager participated on the board of Ascendos Rail S.a.r.l and Ascendos Investments Limited, and saw a

turnaround of Ascendos Group with distribution incomes paid to the Company of S$1.2 million in FY2011.
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3.  Portfolio Composition as at 31 December 2011
- By Carrying Value

Seiza Augustus Series 2007-1 Trust – (0%)

Seiza Series 2006-1 Trust (Warehouse) – (22%)

GIL Aircraft Lessor No.2 – (10%)

Fly Leasing Limited shares listed on NYSE– (11%)

US RMBS – (7%)

US CLOs – (9%)

Cash and Other Assets – (28%)

Avoca VI CLO – (1%)

Avoca VII CLO – (5%)

Ascendos Investments Limited – (0%)

CLN– (7%)
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4. Sector Outlook
Rail

� Recovery in rail freight and passenger traffic has led to stable demand for rolling stock and resulted in a firming of lease rates.

� Outlook for the European rail industry remains positive, with freight and passenger traffic volumes forecast to grow at a
steady rate.

� Outlook for rolling stock lessors has improved since the economic downturn of 2009, and overall European freight and
passenger rail traffic is projected to continue on this upward trend.

Aircraft

� Aircraft values are expected to remain soft in the shorter term, but would be supported by growing emerging market traffic
growth and increasing trend of airlines leasing aircraft rather than owning the aircraft in the longer term.

� Market for older aircraft is expected to remain weak as supply of older aircraft is expected to outweigh demand.

� While lessors face refinancing risk from a contraction of European bank lending, they have been able to tap alternative
sources of capital albeit at increasing funding costs.

Residential

� Housing demand in Australia grew as affordability improved and the housing market is likely to be supported by the stable
unemployment rate.

� In the US, housing prices weakened in 2011 and still face pressure given the high inventory of unsold homes. However, the
sales of existing homes increased y-o-y in 2011, indicating an improvement in the housing market.

� Housing prices in the UK are supported by the low interest rate environment, thus increasing their affordability. The
uncertainty in the UK economy and the extent to which households choose to deleverage constrains housing demand.

Corporate Loans

� Prices of corporate loans fell in 2011 although the overall global corporate speculative grade default rate continued to remain
at very low levels.

� The political and economic uncertainty surrounding the Eurozone dampened the performance of the European leveraged
loan market.

� The default outlook for 2012 remains benign. Being supported by low interest rates, good liquidity profiles and minimal debt

amortisation requirements across the market in 2012, the expected default rate is around 3-4%.
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4.  Company Outlook

� Future Direction and Growth Strategy of GIL

� To grow its assets and seek new investment in assets that will generate steady income and potential

appreciation in capital to deliver regular dividends and achieve capital growth.

� Active management of GIL’s assets with focus to protect and grow value.

� Investment Objective

� Investment opportunities in high yield bond, hybrid instruments and public equity investments,

operating lease assets, and single loans and loan portfolio assets.

� To be selective in the current environment, focusing on fundamental bottom-up analysis, with

preference for assets with defensive characteristics, and good cashflow generating ability.

18



19

AGENDA

1. Key Points of 2011 Financial Results

2. 2011 Overview

3. Portfolio Composition as at 31 December 2011

4. Outlook

5. Subsequent Events for 2012



5.  Subsequent Events for 2012
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� Renounceable Non-underwritten Rights Issue 2012

� The Company is proposing a 1 for 2 Rights Issue at an issue price of S$0.128 for each rights share.

� If fully subscribed, the estimated Net Proceeds will amount to approximately S$35.0 million.

� In light of the Company’s expansion of its investment policy in December 2011, the Net Proceeds raised

from the Rights Issue will equip the Company with a ready source of funds which can be deployed for

such investments. Some of the investment opportunities that the Company come across involve larger

outlay per item, compared to the investments made in 2010 and 2011. It is with this in mind that the

Company is once again approaching shareholders for a rights issue to build a bigger war chest to take

advantage of the current disruption in the world markets and opportunities that may arise.

� Change of Functional Currency

� From 1 January 2012, the functional currency of the Company and the Group will be changed from United

States dollar (“USD”) to Singapore dollar (“SGD”). This is to reflect the currency of the primary economic

environment in which the Company and the Group operate, having regard to their financing, investing and

operating activities.

� The presentation currency of the Company and the Group will remain in SGD.

� The change in functional currency will apply prospectively for the Financial Year beginning 1 January 2012.


